RESOLUTION NO. 16 -344

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT A01
TO THE RENEWAL AGREEMENT NUMBER 15-10096 WITH THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FOR THE
WOMEN, INFANTS, AND CHILDREN (WIC) SUPPLEMENTAL
NUTRITION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, per Resolution 15-444 the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement
Number 15-10096 with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the County’s
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Supplemental Nutrition Program; and

WHEREAS, the WIC Program provides beneficial services to the community including:
supplemental food vouchers, nutrition education, and referral services for eligible pregnant,
breastfeeding, and postpartum women, infants and children under the age of five; and

WHEREAS, Amendment AO1 increases the funding level of the Agreement based on the
Consumer Price Index whereas a 2% increase is being applied to portions of the funding formula
used by the CDPH WIC Division to calculate funding totals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California that Amendment A01 to Agreement Number 15-10096
with the California Department of Public Health for funding the County’s Women, Infants, and
Children (WIC) Supplemental Nutrition Program pertaining to increasing the maximum amount
from $2,620,615 to $2,683,081 (an increase of $62,466) for the agreement term of October 1,
2015 through September 30, 2019 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached
hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby authorized to execute the
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40102-492-3401/446080.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a special meeting of
said Board, held on the 19th day of July, 2016, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

B<: ~- //f;[ &A"}dﬂ ﬁkf‘/ll»fz'\
J 7

7/19/2016 cc: PH(3)
AC* (hold)

Ayes: Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller,
Hank Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.

o

Dan Miller, Chair

8/16/2016 cc: PH*
AC*(release)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rev 6/03)

Agreement Number Amendment Number

X Check here if additional pages are added: 6 Page(s) 15-10096 A01

Registration Number:

1. Ihis Ag@enlent is entereﬂdn »i_nto between the St_aﬁg AQ,‘?UEV 73nrqr_Cpn’EraptAor_rnamﬁegpﬂeloyv:

State Agency’g Name 7 Also k—n&;n E;S CdPH orthe VS‘tateb
California Department of Public Health
Contractor's Name (Also referred to as Contractor)
Nevada County Public Health Department

2. The term of this October 1, 2015 through  September 30, 2019
Agreement is:

3. The maximum amount of this $ 2,683,081

Agreement after this amendment is: ~ Two Million Six Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Eighty One Dollars

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

I.  Purpose of amendment: The purpose of this amendment is to amend all 84 WIC subvention contracts to
increase funding based on the Consumer Price Index. A two 2% increase is being applied to portions of the
funding formula used by the CDPH WIC Division to calculate each agency’s funding totals this allows the
contractor to perform more of the same services. The increase will start in Year Two of the contract and will be
continued in Years Three and Four.

This amendment also reflect shifting of funds between expense categories in Year One of the contract due
actual expenditures costs.

ll.  Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline.
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., Strike).

(Continued on next page)

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTOR . Department of General Services
Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, efc.) \W Use Only

Nevada County Public Health Department

By(Authorized Sigrfature) Date Signed (Do ot type)
S e | - T e

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing )z Miller
Fdward-6—Seefield, Chair, Board of Nevada County Supervisors

Address AUU e 5 ZUlB

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200
Nevada City, CA 95959

DEPT. OF GENERAL SERVICES

Agency Name

California Department of Public Health

By (Authdrizeg Signature) Date Signed (Do not type)

= dunple. Y2 7/22.

Printed N?e and Title of Person Signing
Yolanda Murillo, Chief, Contracts Management Unit

[:| Exempt per:

Address
1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.317, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377, (Z—"//
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 '




Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1
Page 2 of 7
lll. Exhibit A, Scope of Work, revised as follows:
Provisions 2 Definitions, K and FF through LL as follows:
2. Definitions
K. Facility Sites - A site that is used by the Contractor to administer the WIC Program. Types of
facility sites include WIC Clinic Sites, {including-fixed-and-satellite-sites), Administrative Sites,

Training Centers, Warehouses and Storage Areas.

FF. WIC Clinic Sites - A site that is solely designated for WIC services. Fhis-includesfixed-clinic-sites

H:GG. WIC Director - The Contractor's manager who is responsible for day-to-day WIC Programs
operations.

Jd-HH. WIC Program means the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women,Infants and
Children - A federal assistance program of the Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) of the United
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) for healthcare and nutrition of low-income pregnant
women, breastfeeding women, and infants and children under the age of five.

KK Il. WNA means WIC Nutrition Assistant - A paraprofessional who provides WIC services to
participants.

EE JJ. WPPM means the WIC Policy and Procedure Manual.
Provision 4.B. Services Hours:
4. Service Hours
B. When business hours of operation change for WIC clinic sites as listed on Exhibit B, Attachment ll,

the Contractor shall submit notification to the CDPH/WIC Division Contract Manager in writing at
least 30 days in advance. The Contract Manager will ensure that the WlC clinic site listing is




Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1
Page 3 of 7

Provision 5.A.and B. Project Representatives
5. Project Representatives

A. The project representatives during the term of this Agreement will be:

California Department of Public Health Nevada County Public Health
Department WIC Program

Amanda Williams Jill Blake

Contract Manager Public Health Director, MPA

Telephone: (916) 928-8680 Telephone: (530) 265-1732

Fax: (916) 263-3314 Fax: (630) 271-0837

E-mail: Amanda.Williams@cdph.ca.gov E-mail: Jill. Blake@co.nevada.ca.us

B. Direct all inquiries to:

California Department of Public Health Nevada County Public Health
Department -WIC

CDPH/WIC Division .Nevada County Public Health Department

Attention: Amanda Williams Attention: Debra L. Wilson

Local Operations Section Senior Nutritionist, MPH, RD,CLE

3901 Lennane Drive 988 McCourtney Road
Grass Valley, CA 95949
A-Sutter-Way-Suite-204

Sacramento, CA 95834 Grass-Valley-GA-969486

Telephone: (916) 928-8680 Telephone: (530) 470-2439

Fax: (916) 263-3314 Fax: (5630) 273-8290

E-mail: Amanda.Williams@cdph.ca.gov E-mail: Debra.Wilson@co.nevada.ca.us

Provision 6.A.8), and 19)c)
6. Contractor Responsibilities
A. Administrative Contract Requirements
8) Travel
The Contractor’s staff shall be allowed to travel to attend trainings and conferences; attend
committee meetings; provide services at remete WIC clinic sites; and provide community

outreach activities.

19) Motor Vehicles and Vehicle Maintenance

c) The Contractor shall obtain and submit a copy of the required insurance documents as
detailed in Exhibit E, Paragraph 34.B.



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1
Page 4 of 7

Provision 6.A.24) has been added as follows:
A. Administrative Contract Requirements
24) Release of Contractor’s WIC Administrative data for inclusion in a third-party data

reporting system (only applies to WIC Local Agencies that elect to use a third-party data
reporting system).

a) If the Contractor elects to use a third-party data reporting system, the Contractor
must:

i) Use a data reporting system that has been pre-approved by CDPH/WIC where
CDPH/WIC has entered into a Data Use Agreement with said third-party vendor
(to date the only data reporting system that has been approved by CDPH/WIC is
the Raptor system maintained by the Public Health Foundation Enterprises,
Inc., however CDPH/WIC is open to other possible data reporting systems);

ii) Using the sample agreement template provided by CDPH/WIC Exhibit A,
Attachment Il), enter into a signed agreement between the Contractor and the
CDPH/WIC-approved third-party vendor outlining responsibilities,
indemnification, and data access and confidentiality measures. Any changes to
CDPH/WIC’s sample agreement must be approved in advance, in writing by
CDPH/WIC;

iii) Provide CDPH/WIC with a signhed copy of the above referenced agreement
between the Contractor and third-party vendor, including beginning and end
dates;

iv) Send an official letter (on Agency letterhead) to its CDPH/WIC Contract Manager
requesting that CDPH/WIC release the Contractor’s Standard Local Agency
Dataset (SLAD) on a monthly basis to the third-party vendor for inclusion in its
data reporting system; and

v) To stop CDPH/WIC from sending the Contractor’s SLAD to the third-party
vendor outside of the agreement’s term dates, Contractor must send an official
letter to its CDPH/WIC Contract Manager specifying a stop date.

IV. Exhibit A, Attachment |, Local Agency Specific Services, Services to be Performed, revised as
follows:

Task 2: Nutrition Education:

Activities to Support the Objective

Function 4: Utilize CDPH/WIC Division materials, both printed and online, to ensure that consistent nutrition
messages are provided to participants in individual counseling sessions and group education. Refer to
Exhibit A, & 6.A.6).

Task 5: Outreach:

Deliverables

B. Conduct and document the approved annual Public Outreach Announcement. Refer to Exhibit A,
5 6_A.6).



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1
Page 5 of 7

Task 6: WIC Vender Technical Assistance and Support:
Activities to Support the Objective
Function 1: Coordinate and conduct, with the Contractor’s Training Coordinator, annual in-service

training to WIC local agency staff on Code of Conduct, which includes Conflict of Interest and
Confidentiality.

Function 2: Conduct and document quarterly Fechnical-Assistanee-(FA) site visits, serving as a resource to
existing WIC authorized vendors (vendor) both during the FA site visit and upon request in between ensite
visits. The site visits may include, but are not limited to, technical assistance (TA) visits.

Deliverables

A. Assist the Contractor’s Training Coordinator to Eensure that the Code of Conduct training is
delivered to the Contractor’s local agency staff at least once per calendar year.

C. Meet a minimum 90 percent performance standard of FA vendor onsite visits completed for each
assigned vendor for each quarter of a Federal Fiscal Year, which begins October 1.

D. Document results of every A WIC authorized vendor site visit using the CDPH/WIC Division LVL

reporting forms and submit to the CDPH/WIC Division.

H-G. Provide written notice to the CDPH/WIC Division when there is a change of LVL(s). The notice
shall include the name, WIC local agency, telephone number, email address of the new LVL, and
notification to delete outdated information.

+ H. Include LVL activities in the Semi-annual Report.
Task 7: Farmers’ Market Nutrition Program:
Activities to Support the Objective

Function 5: Provide guidance and technical assistance as needed to farmers and market managers on
program requirements.

Task 9: Regional Breastfeeding Liaison Program — (N/A Not Applicable - Not part of this contract,
Content intentionally omitted)

Objective: The Contractor shall employ a dedicated staff member(s) as a Regional Breastfeeding Liaison
(RBL) for WIC breastfeeding and program services outreach and promotion as defined by the agency’s
RBL Plan of Action. The RBL Program is designed to reduce the breastfeeding support gaps for WIC
participants in the community.




Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1
Page 6 of 7

Activities to Support the Objective

Function 1: The RBL will serve as a breastfeeding subject matter expert and WIC liaison to promote WIC
Program services and resources within their community or region by establishing/fostering relationships
with community stakeholders who reach WIC-eligible participants and enhance continuity of care. (e.g.,
community-based organizations, public health departments, health clinics, hospitals, businesses,
MCAH/Perinatal Service Coordinators, women'’s shelters, communlty colleges childcare centers, schools,
employers, faith-based agencies, eor i

ehmes—hespltaJs—busmesses—etc)

Function 2: The RBL will work with health care providers to improve their understanding of breastfeeding
and WIC’s role as a breastfeeding resource and to increase referrals.

Deliverables

A. Contractor shall develop an RBL Plan of Action_using the CDPH/WIC Division’s RBL Plan of Action
template.

E. RBL shall participate in meetings, webinars, conferences—webinars and conference calls as
requested required by the CDPH/WIC Division. As funding allows, also attend approved
conferences, for e.g., the California Breastfeeding Summit and California WIC Association
(CWA) conferences.

V. Add Exhibit A, Attachment IV, Template Service Agreement for Third Party Entity’s Data Reporting
System (Sample Agreement), is hereby augmented into this agreement.

VI. Exhibit B - Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, revised as follows:
Provision 1.B. and E.
1. Invoice and Payment

B. Contractor shall submit one (1) original invoice, in arrears, not more frequently than monthly, unless
an alternative period has been approved in writing, in advance, by the CDPH/WIC Division. Each
monthly invoice shall include the Contractor's Agreement Number and shall be submitted for
payment no more than forty-five (45) calendar days following the close of each billing period.
Invoices are to be submitted to:

California Department of Public Health
WIC Division
Attention: Local Operations Section, Contract Manager
3901 Lennane Drive
Sacramento, CA 95834

E. The invoice shall be signed by the Contractor’s invoice preparer \WAC-Direetor and the Agency
Director (or designee). If a designee signs an invoice for the Agency Director, a letter signed by the
Agency Director shall be on file to identify and authorize the designee. The designee shall not be the
preparer of the invoice.



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1
Page 7 of 7

Provision 4.A. Amounts Payable revised as follows:

4. Amounts Payable

A. The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed:

1)
2)

3)

4)

$658,104 for the budget period of 10/1/2015 through 9/30/2016.

$652.5644 $672,656 for the budget period of 10/1/2016 through 9/30/2017.
$653,264 $674,408 for the budget period of 10/1/2017 through 9/30/2018.

$666,703 $677,913 for the budget period of 10/1/2018 through 9/30/2019.

XIl. Exhibit B, Attachment | through lll, Budgets have been revised in its entirety as attached.

XIll. Exhibit B, Attachment IV, Invoice Sample has been revised in its entirely as attached.



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1

Exhibit A, Attachment IV
Template Service Agreement for Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System

Template
Service Agreement for Third Party Entity’s Data
Reporting System

Between
Third Party Entity
And
California WIC Local Agency

This Fee for Service Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of
date by and between Third Party Entity and California WIC Local Agency, the party identified
under Section | as the “Customer” for the purpose of this Agreement.

IDENTITY OF CUSTOMER:

Legal Name:
DBA of Customer:
Address:

City/State/Zip:
Business Telephone:

Email of Customer:

Name of Customer Contact:

Phone Number of Customer Contact;

IDENTITY OF THIRD PARTY ENTITY:
Legal Name:

DBA:
Address:
City/State/Zip:

Business Telephone:

Data Reporting System Name:

Project Director Name:

Page 1 of 6



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1

Exhibit A, Attachment IV
Template Service Agreement for Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System

Project Director Phone #:

Project Director Email Address:

Contract Manager Name:

Contract Manager Email Address:

Term and Termination

Term: The term of this Agreement shall begin after signed by both parties and it shall remain in
effect for four (4) years.
Termination without Cause: Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time and for
any reason with at least thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice to the other party.
Termination for Cause: With reasonable cause, either party may terminate this Agreement
effective immediately upon the giving of written notice of termination for cause. Reasonable
cause shall include:

i. A material violation or breach of this Agreement by the other party which is not

cured within 15 calendar days after written notice from the terminating party.

Scope of Work

The above Customer gives permission to Third Party Entity to download and access their
Standard Local Agency Dataset (SLAD) on a monthly basis from the California Department of
Public Health’s data system. Third Party Entity System Administrators will have access to the
Customer's WIC data contained in the SLAD files, and said files will reside at Third Party Entity
for the purpose of this project.

Customer’s SLAD data, containing WIC participant identifiable information, will not be shared
with any entity outside of this Customer without written permission.

Third Party Entity will use the SLAD files to generate a standard set of caseload reports for
this Customer and will provide the Customer access to those reports on a secure website.

This Customer will only have access to detailed reports on its own participant data. Some
reports may contain aggregated data from other California Local WIC Agencies also using
the Third Party Entity’s Data Reporting System for comparison of overall statistics.
Individual California Local WIC Agencies are not identified in these aggregated data
reports, and the Third Party Entity’s Data Reporting System will only display aggregated
data from other California Local WIC agencies for comparison purposes if the Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System includes 10 or more California Local WIC Agencies.

The following services will be provided by the Third Party Entity:

1. Third Party Entity will host and provide support (including backup, recovery and periodic
software updates) for the Third Party Entity’s Data Reporting System.

Page 2 of 6



Iv.

Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 A01

Exhibit A, Attachment IV
Template Service Agreement for Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System

2. Third Party Entity will add all new users to the system as User Security Affidavits
(USA) are received from this Customer.

Cost

Third Party Entity will invoice the Customer on an annual basis, and payment will be due from
the Customer upon receipt of invoice for services.

Formula used to determine cost per year:

The total cost for this Customer for a full year will be: $

Indemnification

Each party shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other party and its officers,
directors, trustees, and employees from and against any claim, demand, liability, loss,
judgment, settlement, suit, action, cost or expense, including reasonable attorneys’ fees,
arising out of or incident to the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the Indemnifying
Party, its officers, directors or employees in connection with this Agreement.

Insurance

Third Party Entity shall obtain and maintain on file in full force and effect throughout the term of
this Agreement, and thereafter as to matters occurring during the term of this Agreement, the
following insurance coverage:

1. Workers' Compensation insurance.
a. E.L. Each Accident $1,000,000
b. E.L. Disease EA Employee $1,000,000
c. E.L. Disease Policy Limit $1,000,000.

2. Liability insurance. Third Party Entity shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect
during the term of this Agreement the following liability insurance coverages, issued by
a company admitted to do business in California and with an A.M. Best rating of A:VII or
better, or equivalent self-insurance.

3. General Liability. Commercial general liability [CGL] insurance coverage (personal
injury and property damage) of not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000)
combined single limit per occurrence, covering liability or claims for any personal injury,
including death, to any person and/or damage to the property of any person arising
from the acts or omissions of Third Party Entity or any officer, agent, or employee of
Third Party Entity under this Agreement. If the coverage includes an aggregate limit,
the aggregate limit shall be no less than twice the per occurrence limit.

Page 3 of 6



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 A01

Exhibit A, Attachment IV
Template Service Agreement for Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System

4. Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions. Third Party Entity shall provide

professional liability or errors and omissions insurance for all activities of Third Party
Entity arising out of or in connection with this Agreement in an amount not less than
ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) per claim.

5. Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance. If Third Party Entity’s obligations

under this Agreement shall involve the operation of owned, hired, leased and/or non-
owned vehicles, Third Party Entity shall provide comprehensive automobile liability
insurance (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) on owned, hired, leased and non-
owned vehicles used in conjunction with Third Party Entity’s business of not less than
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($300,000) combined single limit per
occurrence.

VI. Confidentiality

1. Maintenance of Confidential Information. Confidential information is defined as all

information disclosed to or created by Third Party Entity which relates to the
Customer’s past, present, and future activities, as well as activities under this
Agreement. Third Party Entity shall hold all such information as Third Party Entity may
receive or create, if any, in trust and confidence, except with the prior written approval
of the Customer, as expressed through the identified contact for this Agreement. Upon
cancellation or expiration of this Agreement, to the extent permitted by law, Third Party
Entity shall delete all online data which contains any such confidential information,
except that Third Party Entity may retain for its files a copy of Third Party Entity’s work
product if such product has been made available to the public by the customer.

2. Protection of Personally Identifiable Information and Protected Health Information.

a.

b.

d.

e.

This software system does not contain any Protected Health Information (PHI)
and is therefore not constrained by HIPAA regulations.

This software system does contain information managed by The California
Department of Public Health, The Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for
Women, Infants and Children (CDPH/WIC) and all data shall be managed and
kept confidential according to the rules governing CDPH/WIC.

Third Party Entity shall ensure that its staff is trained to its privacy and security
policies and procedures and that appropriate physical, technological and
administrative safeguards are in place to protect the confidentiality of the
Customer’s information; these standards, will, at a minimum, conform to CDPH’s
standards as outlined in its Information Privacy and Security Requirements (For
Non-HIPAA/HITECH Act Contracts). This document is the standard Exhibit G
included in the October 2015 — September 2019 contracts between CDPH/WIC
and each WIC Local Agency.

Third Party Entity agrees to notify the Customer immediately of any unauthorized
access to or disclosure of WIC information that it becomes aware of.

Third Party Entity will be responsible for all costs associated with Third Party
Page 4 of 6



VILI.

VIIL.

Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1

Exhibit A, Attachment IV
Template Service Agreement for Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System

Entity’s breach of the security and the privacy of the Customer's WIC
information, or its unauthorized access to or disclosure, including, but not
limited to, mitigation of the breach, cost to the Customer of any monetary
sanctions resulting from breach, notification of individuals affected by the
breach, and any other action required by federal, state, or local laws, rules
or regulations.

Notices

Notices shall be delivered in person, via email or by deposit in the United States mail, by
certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Any mailed notice, demand, request,
consent, approval or communication that either party desires to give the other party shall be
addressed to the other party at the address set forth below. Either party may change its
address by notifying the other party of the change of address. Any notice sent by email/mail in
the manner prescribed by this paragraph shall be deemed to have been received on the date
noted on the return receipt or five days following the date of deposit, whichever is earlier.

Customer Third Party Entity
Name: Name:

Attn: Attn:

Address: Address:

Email: Email:

Venue

This Agreement is entered into in Third Party Entity’s County, California. This Agreement
shall be interpreted, construed and governed by, in accordance with and consistent with the
laws of the State of California without giving effect to its conflicts of laws principals. Such
laws shall apply in all respects, including statutes of limitation, to any disputes or
controversies arising out of or pertaining to this Agreement. The sole, exclusive and proper
venue for any proceedings brought to interpret or enforce this Agreement or to obtain a
declaration of the rights of the parties hereunder shall be Third Party Entity’s County,
California. Each of the parties hereto submits to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the
courts located in Third Party Entity’s County, California and waives any defense of forum non
conveniens.

. Access to Records/Retention

The Customer, any federal or state grantor agency funding all or part of the compensation
payable hereunder, the State Controller, the Comptroller General of the United States, or the
duly authorized representatives of any of the above, shall have access to any books,
documents, papers and records of Third Party Entity which are directly pertinent to the subject
matter of this Agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts and
transcriptions. Except where longer retention is required by any federal or state law, Third
Party Entity shall maintain all required Agreement related records for at least seven (7) years
Page 5 of 6



Nevada County Public Health Department
15-10096 AO1

Exhibit A, Attachment IV
Template Service Agreement for Third Party
Entity’s Data Reporting System

after the Customer makes final payment for any other work authorized hereunder and all
pending matters are closed, whichever is later.

WIC data contained in the system shall be retained for one (1) year after the termination of the
Agreement unless otherwise requested by the Customer.

. Administration

The below signed parties certify that they have read and understood the nature and scope of
this Agreement and support it in its entirety. The individual signing this Agreement on behalf of
an entity represents and warrants that he/she has authority to bind such entity to this
Agreement.

Third Party Entity:

Individual’s Name Date

Printed Name

Title

Customer:

Individual's Name Date

Printed Name

Title

Page 6 of 6



| jo | ebegq

180'€89°C = 5190292 €16°229 £0.'959 80vV'v.L9 v9z'es9 | 95929 ¥¥s'2s9 | vOL'8S9 ¥01°859 S1S09 V.LOL
989052 65S°S LEL'hT £22'v9 $06°L 6L£29 S52°€9 S8l Lov°'L9 SIP'29 1611 819°09 £62°09 z £62°09 S}S0D 323.1puj
10-V Juswpuawy ‘Tpy siejol 10-V juswpuswy | Ipy 19bpng [ 10-v Juswpuawy ‘Toy jebpng || Lo-vjuswpuawy | fpy jebpng | L0V juswpuswy ‘Ipy jebpng S}S09 J0au1pU|
fejoL 1ebpng 19bpng 19bpng 396png jobpng 3ebpng 19bpng 19bpng
006°EL 0066 000'%9 00221 00£°S 00b'vL 00221 00£°e 0oyl 002°2L 00£°E 00p'yL 008°0Z 2 008°0Z sjoesuoogng
10-V Juswpuswy v siejoL 10V Juswpuawy | fpy 1ebpng | Lo-v juswpuawy | Tpy 3ebpng | 10-v3uswpuawy [ Tpy 39bpng || 10-V Juswpuawy Iy 39bpng SjoRRUOOGNS
lejor 186png 3abpng 126png 19bpng 196png 196png 196png 19bpng
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - juawidinb3 Jofey
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - juawdinb3 Adooojoudq
» - - = = = = - - = = - - = . (s) apIYyaA
- - - - - - - - = - - - - E - juswdinb3 ABojouyoa ] uoneuLIo|
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - waysAg asuoydsp |
10-Y Juspuawy ‘Tpy — 10-V juswpuswy | fpy 19bpng [ Lo-vjuswpuswy | Ipy 1ebpng | 10-v juswpuswy | Tpy 1ebpng | 10-v3juswpuswy | Tpy 39bpng juswdinb3 Jofe
lejol 3ebpng 3ebpng 3ebpng 1e6png 3ebpng jebpng 3ebpng 396png
vEP'692 9zL 80.'892 6209 wi £59°09 52€99 ovs 68.'G9 EWZL Sy 89€°ZL 206'69 E 20669 sasuadx3 bugeiado
880'GSL - 880'GSL TLL'sE - zLL'8e TLL'8E - zLL'8e CLl'8e - TLL'8E TLL'8E - TLl'ee (umop>eaiq oy
JuBWUDENY g Uqiyx3 88g) sisoD Aujoe |
B - - - - - - - - - - - B - - ¥pny
= S = = - - = = - N E & - = = aouBUBJUIBI SRIYSA
- - - = - - - - - - - - - - - sjeuajepy welboid
- - - - - - - - - - - = - - - uonowoid/eIpajy
005 00S 000'C 00s = 00s 00S = 00s 00s = 00S 000'L 00s 00S yoeanno
G/9 - S/9 - - - - - - Gl9 - G/9 - - - SUOHBOUIIRD |BUOISS3)0id
00€'LL 0s8'2 0S¥'vh Gle'e = sie'e Ge8'e = geg'e 062'S ooz'L 060'% 098'y 0S9'L oiz's [ELC2IN
0sz'zL oSy 008°LL G/eT - GlE'T s/z'e - slz'e 009'c - 009'c 000' osy 0ss'C Buiuies |
826'09 ozy'L 205°65 zeeel Lyl 16L°EL 0567} ors oLyl 9.G'LL ShL 1£8'9L 0L0°SL B 0,0°G} sasuadxg 220 [eJousD
£69'02 (005'%) £61'52 0052 = 0052 £66'% = £66'% 000'9 (008°1) 006'L 002’2 (009'2) 008'6 watudinb3 Jouly
10-V jJuspuawy Iy siejolL 10V Juswpuawy | fpy 396png [ Lo-v3uswpuawy | fpy 39bpng | 10-v juswpuswy | Tpy 39bpng || 1L0-V Juswpuawy Ty Jebpng sasuadx3 bugersdo
lejoL 196png 196png 196png 19bpng [elo1 196png 196png 39Bpng
190°680°2 s8z'or 922°210C 961°5€S 598Gl | LEE'6LS 8z1°225 osv'sl | 8291Ls | 8zZL'02s 06y} | 851°50S || 609°90S = 609905 |ouuosiad
8€8'LZ8 98/'oL 250'508 6G6°202 1€8'y 8zL'e0z 1£9'202 980°9 165°102 126'c02 698'S 250'861 1ze'eoe = Lze'zoe syjauag abuuy
€2 LT’ 661'6C veL'LeT )L L€2'L28 $E0'LL €0Z'9LE L67'6LE 9g'6 lei'ole L0zZ'9LE LoL's g0L'20e 882'0€ - 882'70E sabe pue sauejes B0
10-V juswpuawy | “Ipy 1ebpng [ Lo-v3uswpuswy | Tpy jebpng | Lo-vjuswpuswy | fpy jebpng || 10-V Juswpuawy Ty jebpng |auuosiad
3ebpng 196png 3ebpng 3ebpng 3obpng 3ebpng 3ebpng 3o6png
Loy uswpuswy | oo — 6L0Z/0€/6 - 8L0Z/L/0L 810Z/0€/6 - LLOZ/LI0L /102/0€/6 - 91L02/L/0L 910Z/0€/6 - 5L0Z/L/0L
sjejol PVl ¥ Jea ) [ -E) ZJeoA | Jea)
3ebpng
LV | Juswiydeny ‘g Hqiyxg
L0V 9600L-G1

juswpedaq yiesH 2ljand Aluno) epeAsN




Lio L obed

180'€89'Z 519'029'7 | £16'249 51509 (€30,
989'052 5555 EVeyz | ezzes
0V WwpLSLY Py 10V 10V 57500 199IIPU] €101
wbpng wbpng pudwy puawy
w0pog weosag
I — —— |
006'EL 006'6 00079 00L'ZY 00%'E SPERUGOANS [E10L
000 ¥9 =002 2k )

007’62 3 007’62 0022 == i
e S— voddns 5106 - W UISESE Sus _ Gt |
0057 0066 0097E 005 0F 00EE RS O oot UOdnS UOnERT JEUpa0jseas 8.5&

0oy Tov v oy 527 MoS
wbpng wpng puawy wpng wpng v a3
wbpng
- = JOlEW 15301
= UG53 AdoS0Iod
- [OEETDN
= RwaNGS ADOIOU59 L UGIELIOH]
= oIS SUIPRL
oV Ty 1OV oy wopng TPy SO 70 GO0 33 59 3T 1505 WOR (§) Solen]
wbpng wopng puswy wopng wopng
whpog
VY69 S2L 801852 | ¥6L09 Wi £59'09 ) Sosudxg BuREdo 9101
880'SSH = 880'SSH TLLBE = TLLBE = = ¥ 2 i () (UmOpERIG 10 111 WALLSRRY 8 IQIXT 395) SIS0 Aioe s
- - - - - - - - i 01 w0y
61 8] )

9 SIEUIEN Weiboid
= COMOWOITRDON
00ST yoeanno
S5 = G U0
00EZL 3 B
05TCh A L)
826109 FWTETE 55505053 U0 1252095 |
£69°02 T T5) WoWAIND3 JoUIY

10V WRWpUSWY Sosusdx3 Bunesed,
wopng vanamx3
1506802 815415 TPuUGSIod [F0L
w8128 155102
10V wopng Syjueg Sbud
whpng
A CTA IZL0LE T 202518 [ 10L's 901208 EA o ETAL SSBEM PUE SOLRIES (€301
e [ - lm| - [H - [GEN)
I3 100 €00 60T Tm_ 9 |6vs 200 S00 SIE® SIES 800 201z ev6'c0L | LEB'L6 ori'se E oz1 21| TBUE W0
9L 'Ll 'R Gyl
660TLr 9696 Tec oL LTy zeTe 1E56C oL S A VIE6E T 995Ty | zece PeCee ovL voLSH FoLSY 2 €967E 292e | ovose 752 g EXC ToRRIne) B9g
SL0°SEr 16T ZVTEr 12028 3 PPO'SE 00T 825 Ee 6 1552E 0F 825EE | 126 15528 00T 1001E 100 1€ 0 1£5'8E N SeS6T 7 T D Werisy UORIN OIM
Z69°cvL (73 S20'IvE $CO0F ] veg6e o't 6lcse  [620L 06T Ve 0k 6iESe  |ecot 06TV o0t 1z928 1292¢ 00t €89y Segee | coeve Z292e e EXE TORSINGD 1930 [ WISy LOWINN DA
08ZeL z 08T eL 0zZE8r GzEsE ) ozEBE ozE8t o0 oze 8t XL o0 (XD ozE8E 070 €89y SegeE | €96V z29ce vy X0 (@) WeRsy UoGIN SN
05802t =00 689601 i I8¢ 2007 0t e8cvh | Z8c 200 3 B S 5 00T EEC3 vZg'6e 00F 0Sr 200%r | besee P09 i T W18y VORI OIMA 10198
#0'12Z SIS G oSy L €66'S5 SI0 THhIS  [0SPE €665 SI0 veyss | Size 697€S S0 81505 81905 SI0 SEv'SL 99¥L | 052 Y9 N | siaie TSR DA
psteee yr7iay Z95cc | €9998 VLY 68v'ze 00t ©9998 | vZbY eevce 0T €998 | 6EV vaTes 00T S9TRL S9E8L 00t £95'98 68vc8 | 68602 0578 0 A 75910 O
Ead TPV wOpng ad ETE} 10V TPy whpng 1Y ETE) Ead TPV 8 ad 313 oV TPy | wopra | oV ETE) 10 WA 10 WA | UORRY | W9 MOS L uopsod]
puswy wopng pusuy puswy | 1Bpng puawy puswy | 36png puswy puswy | 1Bpng puswy besoriemantd| prsvidaired Rbeosma Keres |y yawxa| v uamx3
10V JuawpuIwIY “fpy »rena. ES) wopng EIE} »png ETE] whpng aud Aowpog ponuury el el
n
sieioL smoy | Ut sseq wauny eseiininy ——
6L0Z/0E/6 - BLOZ/LIOL 8L0Z/0T/6 - LLOZLOL ZL0ZIOE/E - SLOZHIOL '9102/08/6 - SLOZ/L/OL
2N BN Z JBIA Lieap
J29YsHIOM [1e3eq
LV 11 Juswydeny ‘g uqiyx3
L0V 9600151

awyedaq YyeaH d1gnd Aunod epeasN



B et e [ Zee

1 Jo | abed

Juswpedaq yyesH 2ljgnd AJuno) epersN

LV Il Juswydeny ‘g 3iqiux3

Ch oo 53 e G %01 Tt 53 5 3 Tr [Fot 53 e T e | 758 FOIEA S5Ei5 P 3
= g £ CET 19196 SRIL LGT# oy UG SL001
orr'y ok ot oz ozt ot ok 0Tk oz 0 oy 0Tt ot oz 3 ony ok ot oz @ 00k wary Beias (v 57656 AIEA S50 ] I1H BubdS L1
0 g E - [T T sr o £ Wo e 3 g =T [T 5 ey £ 53 53 TRT T YOG ARARSEID P0E REMBSINS 123
(o
vy o
wormg by mos g by - moxng by - mor g by — e
PRSCoCIN Loyl P Lol it EE 3701 [T | emtn |5 | o 5701 | st [ | g || e o 5701 | sty | “eirr | emtng [t | e S e B P 90042 40 vy parm
s 025 10 w03 oy, | w00 L. o 025 10 w0 w1, | 3 105 oy ek 36 5 100 meL. [ 2 100 ey T 016 5 900 mey. | w00 w1 msemney | we
e o) [ smam
w0 00k
uLee 30D (001 ¥ o) e 30D 0O0L £ 9L e 30D |01 7 Jeop (2 030D 19OY } JeO)
880551 153500 Ao [eoL




z 4o | ebed

aleg aimeubis JoIy0 NOT s1ea ainjeubig Jabeuepy 0EJUOD
unowy ajeqg unowy aeqg junowy 3ed
- $
apo) bu
odd48  P1-199501-10-1¥2-01SS-€1LE€ES-SI dNINd  S1-122S0L-10-bPZ-01SS-00€€S-S 1 dduejsISsy [e207T  S1-12SS0L-10-L¥L-01SS-€0EES-SI

AINIWAVd 404 IAOYDdY - ATNO 3SN 3LV.LS YO

sweN sJojpaliq Aousby juud

rew3 sJasedald

swey sJasedald Wud

3jeg

ainjeubis s Joypauq Aousby

auoyds|a] sJasedaid

ainjeubis sJaledald

"Ajuo HNI 3N1g ul ublS *(Z18S-108E PUB 0£LE-6Z.LE SUOIIIAS ‘LE 3|ILL PUB LOOL UOIISS ‘gL 3JILL 9POD "SN) "3SIMIBYIO

10 swie|d as|e} ‘S}uaWale)}s as|e} ‘pnedy o} sanjjeuad aAIJRIISIUILIPE JO JIAID ‘[RUIWLD 0} aw }oalgns Aew ‘Joe} [eLiajew AUe JO UOISSIWO 3y} JO ‘UOIJRULIOJUI
jusINpnely Jo ‘snonydl ‘asie} Aue Jeyj aleme wWe | “pieme |ei3pa4 3U} JO SUOIIPUOD pUB SWLIS} 3Y3 Ul YHo} 39S SaAdalqo pue sasodind ayj Joj ase s3diedal ysed
pue sjuswasingsip ‘sainjipuadxa 3y} pue ‘ajeindade pue ‘a3ajdwos ‘anuy si podal ayuj Jey; jaljaq pue abpajmouy Aw jo 3saq ay3 03 Anpad | ‘podai siyg bulubis Ag

pied oq 03 junowy

sIvioL

51583 ITEISI IS %8 CE

() -

S1S09D 1O3dIANI

S1OVdLNODENS

juawdinb3g Adosojoyd

[BEEITETN

juawdinb3 ABojouyda) uoiew.ou}

wajsAg auoydaja)

IN3WdIND3 JOrvin

wwmwwwwwwwwwtﬁwcﬁ &
1

1
e & BNRAN N N R R AH | A
1

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
w -
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$3500 Ajj1oey

3PNy

5UBURRUIEH DJDIYIA

sjeuajely wesboid

UoROWOId/EIPAN

yoeanno

SUOHEILIR) [EUOISSa0id

ARl

Buures)

sasuadx3g 2210 |eiduaD

juswdinb3 Jouly

S3SNIdX3 ONILVHIHO

1
BD RNA A R DR D PR RN P RNARD DN RNAH| H

junowy pajabpng

Bulureway

spjouag abuug

Sabep g SoUE(eS (€301

1
&N R RN O R
'
RN RNA D N N P

T3NNOSYH3d

A N

pad1oAu] 93eq pay

[SULEYY

v P 1Al d

2 . ._nwr junowy pajabpng

IejoL

sw3y] sur 39bpng

9S-¥€21000000
SYeCL-SL
10#

:pouad Bulig
:laquinp JOpusp
:Jaquinp joesjuo)
:JaquinN a210AuU|
:8)e( 9210AU|

$£856 VO ‘OjUsWEIOES ‘SALQ SUBUUST LOBE

UOISIAI] UBIPJIYD PUB SJUBJU| ‘USWOAA
UHEsH 2liand jo juswpedsq elwoyeD

L0V 9600L-GL

juawypedaqd uyeaH dland Aunod epeasN

¥€2856 VO ‘Ojusweloesg

peoYd JIM vETL
Kouaby jeoo] sjdweg

91/0€/60 - G1/10/01 Pouad }obpng
JOIOANI AVHEO0Hd JIM

a)dweg a210AU|
LV Al Juswiyseny ‘g uqiyx3

:SS2IppY S,40}0BIU0D
:awieN S,J0JoRIU0D

VINYO3IMVO 40 3LV1IS




Zjoz ebed

00°000°0¥2 $ $ 00°0000vc $ sIvioL

| (51500 JouuOSIad [EJOL 30 %g'EL WnWIXEW)
SLS0D LOIMIANI

S1OV¥LINODE8NS

juawdinb3z Adosojoyd

[SEETDN

juswdinb3g A6ojouyda) uoijewsou]

wajsAg auoydaja)

ANIWJINDI VOrvin

53500 Anlioe

}pny

3OUBUSJUIRI JJDIYIA

@ H H N HHH P D

sjeuajely wesboid

UoIOWOIG/EIPa

yoeanno

SUOREILINAD [BUOISSAJ0Id

1oARIL

Buuies)

sasuadx3 ad1Q jeiauan
Juawdinbg Jouly

S3SN3dX3 ONLLYHIHO

sjyauag abuuy
sabep) ' sauejes |B30 )1
.:MMEN pastonu) . S0 pRloAGFAsnoineld unowy pajabpn sway] aur 326pn
%h.:.nnﬁm..r.. ojeq 033801 : ; N 38 03 JEAA ¥ v pa3ebpng 3 aur] 3abpng
(pajouysasun - JA] Sepnjaul) VSN :S3JINY3S IIM
:pouad Bullg
95-¥£21000000  :18qWnN JOpUaA
SPEZL-GL  ‘IdqWnNN jJoenuod ¥€2856 VO ‘Ojusweloes

L0# :JoqunN 8910Au| peoy DOIM vEZL 1$S8IPPY $,1030B13U0D
:9je( 9210AU| Kouaby jeso] sjdweg :2weN Ss,J0joB1ju0)

91/0€/60 - G1/L0/0} pouad 1ebpng
JOIOANI NVHO0dd JIM

€86 VO ‘OlUBWEIOES ‘BALQ SUBUUST L0BE

UOISIAIQ USIP|IYD PUB S}UBJU| ‘USLLOAA

UHESH 211aNd JO Juatpedaq BlLIOMED - 9|dwes 9210AU|

L0V 96004-51 :

Juswpedad UiEsH oliand Aunoo epeasN LV Al Juswiydeny ‘g uqiyx3 VINSOSMVO 40 3LV1S




